

No. 23-40582

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE;
HONORABLE PENNY POPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RESPONSE OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO APPELLANTS'
RENEWED EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 550-9589

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge,

Defendants-Appellants

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	
Galveston County has not carried its burden to obtain a stay.....	6
A. Galveston County has not shown it is likely to overturn longstanding precedent.....	7
1. <i>Stare decisis</i> should apply here.....	7
2. This Court has interpreted Section 2 correctly.....	9
3. Galveston County’s challenge to precedent lacks merit.	15
B. The equities disfavor a stay.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16, 17, 21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	14
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex.</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988).....	8, 19
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	11
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<i>Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 42 F.4th 266 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Huot v. City of Lowell</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Mass. 2017)	18
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	12
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	21
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	15
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	11
<i>LULAC v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated on state-law grounds</i> , 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9
<i>LULAC, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	15, 19
<i>Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00736, 2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014).....	18
<i>Price v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991).....	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	9
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	8
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 18
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Cntr.</i> , 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 519 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	14, 22
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 22
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Homeland Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 18 F.4th 806 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6(a)(1)	13
Dictionary Act 1 U.S.C. 1	16

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Voting Rights Act

52 U.S.C. 10301(a)	9
52 U.S.C. 10301(b)	9, 11
52 U.S.C. 10303(c)	12
52 U.S.C. 10303(f)(2)	9
52 U.S.C. 10303(f)(3)	12, 16
52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(3)	13
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 4(c), 79 Stat. 438-439 (1965)	12

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	14
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	13
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	14
